

MAYORAL DECISION

Decision No.MDE-2023-005Date:December 11, 2023Subject:Decision to give written approval of by laws passed at

Subject: Decision to give written approval of by-laws passed at the December 11, 2023 meeting of Council

Pursuant to the powers extended to the Head of Council under Sections 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, I, Ann Lawlor, Mayor for the Town of Halton Hills, hereby give written approval of the following by-laws passed at the Town of Halton Hills Council meeting held on December 11, 2023:

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0105

A By-law to permit the Municipality to impose fees or charges with respect to services or activities provided, related costs payable, and for the use of its property and to repeal By-law No. 2022-0068.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0106

A By-law to Levy 2024 Interim Taxes and Establish Penalty and Interest Rates.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0107

A By-law to amend Zoning By-law 2010-0050, as amended, Part of Lot 1, Concession 8, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton, municipally known as 0 Steeles Avenue & 8154, 8170, 8178 and 8192 Eighth Line (Premier Gateway Employment Area).

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0108

A By-law to allow borrowing of funds temporarily to meet current expenditures during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0109

A By-law to amend Designation By-law No. 2010-0061 for the property at 181-185 Main Street South (Georgetown) under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0110

A By-law to designate the H.T. Arnold Glove Factory, located at 26 Guelph Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0111

A By-law to designate the Harrison-Brown House, located at 4 Stewarttown Road, Stewarttown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0112

A By-law to designate the Williams-Beaumont House, located at 514 Main Street, Glen Williams, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0113

A By-law to designate the Williams-Wheeler Store, located at 517 Main Street, Glen Williams, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0114

A By-law to designate the Glen Methodist Church, located at 533 Main Street, Glen Williams, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0115

A By-law to designate Towercliffe House, located at 9920 Regional Road 25, Town of Halton Hills, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0116

A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0006 appointing members to the 2022-2026 term for the Town's Advisory Committees of Council.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0118

A By-law to dedicate all of Reserve Block 9, 20M-1216 and Part of Lot 30, Concession 2 shown as Part 2, 20R-21647 as part of the public highway system.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0119

A By-law to amend By-law No. 93-174 being a By-law that establishes a Board of Management for the Georgetown Business Improvement Area – Board of Management Membership.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0120

A By-law to amend By-law No. 93-175 being a By-law that establishes a Board of Management for the Acton Business Improvement Area – Board of Management Membership.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0121

A By-law to Appoint Inspectors for the Enforcement of the Building Code Act for the Town of Halton Hills.

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0117

A By-law to adopt the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on the 11th day of December, 2023 and to authorize its execution.

Dated this 11th day of December, 2023.

Originally Signed By:

Ann Lawlor, Mayor